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ABSTRACT 

This thesis focuses on the study of the on-line grocery 

fulfillment industry. Research was conducted and pertinent 

information was gathered to assemble a business plan for an on-line 

grocery fulfillment service in Southeastern Alabama. 

Research indicates that in order to successfully start, operate, 

and perpetuate a fulfillment service, business owners must focus on 

issues such as market analysis, service, finance issues, and operations. 

The business plan for the proposed fulfiJ lment service draws on 

i.ndustry data regarding those and subordinate issues. 

Upon completion of the business plan, two businessmen 

were selected to judge the plan's thoroughness and Likelihood of 

successful implementation. The sampling frame was composed 

of businessmen deemed appropriate to evaluate the business 

plan. Subjects were asked to review th.e business plan and 

complete the survey. Non-probability sampling using a judgment 

sampling method was employed. 

The instrument employed was a survey which utilized a 

five-point Lickert scale. A mean response was calculated for the 

response to each survey item. After a mean ( X) was calculated 

for each survey item, a X was calculated for a11 items within 



-
each survey, and a grand mean ( X) was calculated using the X 

of each of the three surveys. 

Survey results indicated that while the business plan thoroughly 

addressed pertinent industry and business-specific issues, it was 

unlikely that the business would succeed due the higb cost of sales 

relative to gross sales. Projected gross margin as a percentage of 

gross sales was deemed insufficient to compensate for overhead 

expenses. 

The grocery fulfillment industry is heavily nfohed, and although 

the market analyzed was unserved, the relatively small market that 

the business would serve was insufficient to support a positive net 

rncorne. 

The unwillingness of grocery industry and on-li ne fulfillment 

industry sources to provide meaningful data on advertising sales to 

suppliers made unlikely the accurate projection of advertising sales 

revenue streams. 
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Historical Perspective 

Chapter I 

INTRODUCTION 

In decades passed, the delivery man played an important role 

in day-to-day American life. Local grocery stores offered delivery 

service as a matter of course. Americans old enough to remember 

the "Doby Gillis,, te levision show watched Doby (with Maynard G. 

Krebbs in tow) deliver groceries from his father' s comer grocery 

store. 

Bakeries delivered fresh baked goods to homes regularly. 

Dry cleaners offered delivery. Dairies delivered their products. 

The milkman was so common a sight in most neighborhoods that 

the frequency of his visits often became the root of gossip, the 

cause of speculation, and the target of pointed humor. 

In the post-W.W.Il years, both the U.S. economy and the 

population grew. Many firms in the grocery industry were able to 

offer goods as well as services. The delivery man, in many 

instances, was the "service" in the term "goods and services". 

As Standard & Poors point out in an lndust:ry Survey: 



Between 1950 and 1960, U.S. gross national 
product increased by 6.5% annually, and the 
population grew by a healthy 1.8% a year ... But now 
in the I 990's ... with gross domestic product rising 
somewhere in the range of 2% to 4% each year, the 
economy is growing more slowly; population growth 
also has moderated to only 1% annually. 

[Grocery] industry net profit margins averaged 
just under 1% in 1993-94, according to The Food 
Marketing lnstitute ... A typical supermarket 
company's gross profit (sales minus cost of goods 
sold) is about 25 cents on the dollar; labor alone can 
account for another 10 cents, leaving only 15 cents to 
cover operating and non-operating expenses and 
taxes. As a result, there is little margin for error. 
Holding the I ine on costs and boosting sales has 
become cruciaJ to increasing profitabi lity. 
("Retailing" R88-R89) 

As Dun & Bradstreet Corporation's 1995-96 edition of Jndustry 

Norms & Key Business Ratios illustrates, the average grocery store in 

1995 realized net profits after taxes of 1.8% of net sales (62). 

rn a low-margin business, driving up volume is essential. Firms 

became unable to raise prices due to low inflation ("Retailing" R89). 

Staying price-competitive in many cases, meant cutting costs. As is so 

o ften tbe case in many industries, cost cutting efforts manifest 

themselves in decreases in services (i.e., delivery service) offered. 

Tbe inability of grocery stores to provide delivery services 

coupled with the still-existing need within certain market segments 

served by grocers and other retailers, created a void or, in essence, a 



market niche. Fulfillment services offer a product to serve this market 

niche. 

A product is anything that can be offered to a market for 

attention, acquisition, use or con5umption, and that might satisfy a 

want or need; it includes physical objects, services, persons, places, 

organizations, and ideas (Kotler and Annstrong. Principles Of 

Marketing 276). Every product has three distinct divisions or levels, 

which can be peeled away from the product like the layers of an onion. 

The product levels (see Figure 1-1) are the core product, the actuaJ 

product, and the augmented product (Crockett). 

3 



Figure 1-1 

Product Levels 

Augmented 
Product - -Actual 
Product 

Core 
Product 

Source: Kotler, Philip, and Gary Armstrong. Principles of Marketing. 
6th ed Englewood Cliffs: Prentice-Hall, 1994. 

Product Levels - The core product is the basic service or benefi t 

that the consumer is actually purchasing. T homas Monaghan, creator 

of Domino' s Pizza, wanted to deliver hot pizza to any home within 30 

minutes (Kotler and Armstrong, Principles OJ Marketing 35). If, at 

the instant of Domino' s inception, Monaghan was asked what 

Domino' s core product was, he would likely have responded that 

4 



Domino's core product is rapid, reliable delivery, rather than quality 

pizza at an affordable price. 

A firm must define its unique selling proposition and understand 

what its core product is. Without this definition and understanding, a 

company cannot differentiate itself from its competitors within the 

market. This understanding is gained through product analysis. 

A firm cannot define its unique selling proposition without 

understanding what its core product is. A unique selling proposition is 

the essence of the core product. The unique selling proposition 

answers the consumer question, "Why should I buy your product?" 

Defining the unique selling proposition and understanding the 

core product allows a firm to more effectively position itself within an 

industry. Position ing strategies can be mapped once a product' s 

benefits, users, type of use, and usage occasions are determined The 

firm can also decide whether it wants to position itself against or away 

from competitors (Crockett). All of these conclusions are byproducts 

of core product analysis 

Without appropriate position strategies or a unique selling 

proposition, a firm is simply one of many firms within an industry. Ct 

can gain no true competitive advantage. As one of many, a firm will 

never excel~ at best, it will only survive. 

5 



Surrounding th.e core product layer is the actual product. The 

actual product consists of brand name, packaging, quality, features, 

and styling of a product (Crockett). 

Continuing witb the Domino's analogy, Domino's actual product 

is, of course, hot pizza, various side dishes, and cold drinks. 

Dominos' core product determination, in conjunction with its 

actual product, has allowed it to position itself both against and away 

from other firms in the pizza industry. Its core product of rapid 

delivery positions Dominos away from other more traditional firms 

within the pizza industry whose core product is pizza of a particular 

quality level and in a give□ price range. lts actual product of pizza of 

a particular quality level in a given price range positions Dominos 

against traditional firms in the pizza industry. 

The outer product layer is the augmented product, normally 

consisting of extras such service after sale, warranty, etc. (Crockett). 

Domino's might desjgnate its augmented product to be coupons it 

offers, specials, the acceptance of major credit cards, discounts for 

excessive delivery times, and follow-up phone calls. 

Standard & Poors ' lndustrv Survey estimates roughly three­

quarters of all American families are headed by two wage earners or 

by a single working parent (Food, Beverages and Tobacco F 18). With 

6 



the absence of a spouse or in a household with two working spouses, a 

premium is placed on time devoted to the accomplishment of 

household chores. With dual-i ncome couples, household duties might 

not easily be divided benveen the mates due to confucting work 

schedules. In the case of single, working parents, those time­

consuming tasks which might be divided and conquered between 

mates become the responsibility of the single, head of household. 

Ful fillment service firms offer the core products of time-savings 

and convenience to time-starved consumers. The fulfillment servi ce 

industry services occupy a market created by perceived time 

premiums. The retail home delivery industry serves a $ 130 billion a 

year market (Zbar S-12). The primary mission of a ful fillment service 

is the delivery of retail goods to consumers' homes. 

Food People Magazine estimates that grocery shopping chores 

for most Americans, from drive in to drive out, takes average shoppers 

66 minutes to complete a weekly grocery run ("Peapod Doesn' t" 7). 

Consumers have placed such a premium on time that food marketers 

estimate that the average American is wi lling to spend no more than 

15 minutes preparing an ordinary meal (Standard & Poors Fl 8). ln 

1994, Americans spent an estimated 44 percent of their income on 

food away from home (Saporito 50). 

7 
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Says Derek Mil ligan, Peapod's Chicago marketing director, "We 

empower people, you can·t put a price on that...we·re not selling 

groceries, we' re selling time,"' (" Peapod Doesn' t" 7) 

1n June of 1995, Microsoft Chairman William H. Gates W 

startled a group of top food retailers by predicting that one-third of 

food sales would be handled electronically by 2005. Currently, fewer 

than J percent of the groceries in the $400 billion grocery industry are 

bought from the home (Chandler 63). Nation' s Business Magazine 

concurs with Bill Gates and predicts that within the next I 0-15 years, 

one-third of all grocery shopping will be done at home through 

interactive devices ("Peapod Doesn ' t" 7). 

Firms 1n The Industry 

Few companies are offering grocery shopping and delivery 

services through on-line systems. Shoppers Express Inc. is an ordering 

service in Bethesda, MD. ft allows consumers in 40 markets including 

Miami, Seattle, and Washington, to order groceries, pharmaceuticals, 

and products offered by discount stores such as Kmart, through 

America Online. (Chandler 64). Store employees (not Shoppers 

Express employees) do the shopping and delivery. Shoppers Express 

------------- -
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covers 60 percent of the country, and works with a single grocery 

chain in each market. The service is called Tele-Direct Shopper 

(Wallace 20). 

For a fee of $ 11 . 95 per order, shoppers can order through 

Shoppers Express over the phone or fax (20). But [Shoppers Express] 

acts more as a middleman. Store employees fill the orders and a local 

courier delivers them. No [product] prices are quoted and no 

comparison shopping is possible (Chandler 64). 

Safeway and Jewel Foodstores have joined Peapod Delivery 

System lnc. to create an on-line grocery shopping system that can 

significantly lessen the time spent on shopping. 

Firms within the fulfillment service industry which concentrate 

strictly on meal delivery include franchised concerns such as Take-Out 

Taxi. 

Services Offered - An earlier service at Food Emporium allowed 

shoppers to order groceries via the telephone. 

According to Bravo: 

Scan Fone provides customers with a telephone 
equipped with a 16-character LED display panel, a 
magnetic-strip credit card reader and a light pen that 
scans bar codes in a 6,500-item catalog. Customers 
order their groceries by calling Shoppers Express, 
wruch provides home-delivery services for grocery 

------------- - -
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stores and drugstores in 35 states. The service costs 
from $5.95 to $9.95 per delivery. ( 10) 

I lowever, as previously noted, Shoppers Express does not offer a 

shopping service, it is merely a third party which coordinates shopping 

and delivery by a particular retail store. Ln the truest sense, Shoppers 

Express does not have a hand in the fulfillment of grocery purchase 

orders. Instead, Shoppers Express provides an interface with shoppers 

and the third party fulfillment service. Shoppers Express coordinates 

the fulfillment process, rather than providing it. The actual product of 

Shoppers Express might be the coordination of grocery shopping and 

delivery, rather than provision of a grocery shopping and delivery 

service. 

Peapod, on the other hand, is believed to be the only company 

that offers grocery shopping by personal computer, although a few 

small companies, like Menutronics in Kansas City, Ks., say they are 

considering entering the field (Bravo 10). 

Peapod provides access to approximately 20,000 grocery items in 

the San Francisco and Chicago markets. Peapod plans to expand into 

the Boston, Massachusetts and Columbus, Ohio markets in 1996. 

Useful features include sorting by price, listing according to product 

----------~ - - -
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categories, and frequent-shopping- list options. Ninety-minute 

windows throughout the day are selected by users to receive delivery 

of the groceries (Chandler 63). 

Peapod charges a $29.95 start-up fee, a monthly membership fee 

of$5.00 to $7.00, $4.95 per shopping trip, and 5 percent of the grocery 

bj]l when ordering on-line or by fax. When placing phone orders over 

the telephone, the $4.95 per shopping trip charge increases to $6.95 

(Peapod Access Software). Ln some areas, Peapod offers a pick-up 

option. Peapod [also] charges an [optional] annual fee of $49.95 for 

delivery, in Lieu of the two-part pricing scheme of$4.95 and 5 percent 

of the grocery bill, per delivery (Bravo 10). 

According to Chandler, 

Peapod' s supermarket partners send it daily price 
updates. At-home shoppers can peruse whole 
categories, or jump straight to their personal shopping 
I ist. Items are broken dovm by cost per ounce. 
Shoppers can tell Peapod shoppers whether they will 
accept a substitute if the preferred item is out of 
stock. Once an order is complete, shoppers select a 
next-day delivery time. Peapod then forwards the 
order to the nearest parti.ci pating grocery store. 
Orders are fi Lied by Peapod employees, checked out 
at special Peapod counters, and taken to a bol.ding 
area where items are kept frozen or refrigerated as 
needed Then the groceries are picked up and 
delivered by anoth.er set of Peapod employees. (64) 

11 



Pea pod orders are taken centrally then faxed to the stores. The 

store gets a printout with the order, the delivery address, and 

instructions for getting there. The orders are then shopped in-store by 

Peapod shoppers, staged, and delivered within next-day, 90-minute 

windows pre-selected by the customer ("Groceries by PC' I 02). 

Peapod plans to enter several new markets in the near term. 

Currently no similar firms exist in Southeastern Alabama 

Size Of Existing Firms 

Revenue - Zbar elaborates on the depth and scope of Peapod' s 

customer base and sales figures. 

In 1995, Peapod, the proprietary on-line grocery, 
generated $ 15 mini.on in sales, with approximately 
12,000 households participating (Roach). The 
average home-delivery purchase is $111 , compared 
with average in-store purchases of $23. Jewel Food 
Stores experienced an 8% sales increase since it 
began offering Peapod's services. (S-12) 

Peapod managers expect to penetrate 5% of the households in 

the communjties they are in by 1998 (Bravo I 0). 

12 
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Industry Average Initial lnvestment 

Table 1- 1 shows start-up I ikely expenses for a finn within the on-

1 ine fulfi llment service iadustry fndustry averages were unavailable. 

Table 1-1 

Fulfillment Service Start-Up Expenses 

ITEM COST ---
Rem (OTCDI lease. 295 sq_.!!: @ $8/sq. tU_ ~ _].550.00 
Software DeveJopment_ ___ $ I 00,000.00 
E ui ment/Fixtures $ 14,621 13 

Suepli~ _ ___ _____ $ 768 OJ 

Dues ani_Subscriptions ------~ --24°-00 
Licenses ___ $ 900 00 
Local Taxes - ---- --1$ - 900.00 

Insurance 
Utilities 
Phone 
Legal Fees 
Accounting Fees 
Payroll 
Marketing and Advertising 
Operating Costs 

I! 
I! 
I $ 

1! 
--1 

974 72 
1,000.00 
2,400.00 
1,500.00 
1,500.00 

464,258 94 
20.000 00 

Total I s rn ,612.si 

Sources: Entrepreneur Group. Fcod D:·!i·.,·; ·, C:, ~. :.... r . ; -~(' 

[ 11ucµ1elieUJ G,oup, Inc., 1990. Jailic::~ R. Adams TcJ..~1 .. _ .. ;;:. 
:::tervt~\V. 2 Aug. i 996. Steve i{e)~C!~s. !1:-:-:;~;-;:! ;~1c~;;~·.:: ., .. '··- -

I 996. Dand Yrntcr. 1 elcpbom: mkr-:;:'.•.-. ~~i Nr,·- l !J1Jf-_ 

I J 
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Services Provided 

Initially, the proposed delivery service would offer grocery 

purchase delivery to the Fl. Rucker, Alabama area, through the Ft. 

Rucker Commissary. Th.is hinges on gainjng access to Ft. Rucker's 

Commissary, and obtaining perrrussion to do business under the 

auspices of the Army Air Force Exchange System (AAFES) which 

governs the Department of the Army (DA) commissary and exchange 

(e.g., PX) system. 

Customers will initially be able to place grocery orders over the 

phone or via fax. Software developmenl will Lake approximately three 

months (Adams), and on-line ordering wi ll be made avrulable upon its 

completion. 

lf business within the AAFES is viable, Ft. Rucker will be 

utilized as the test market within the DA. 

Kotler and Armstrong define a target market as a set of buyers 

sharing common needs or characteristics that a firm decides to serve 

(G- 11 ). Speci fie markets are targeted through market segmentation 

which is accomplished by dividing a market into distinct groups of 

buyers with different needs, characteristics, or beha ior wbo might 

requfre separate products or marketing mixes (G-6). 

14 

- - - - - - ---

l 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 



As an example, Peapo<L the proprietary on-line grocery shopping 

service, customer demographics analysis shows its customer base to be 

the mirror image f those al most on-line services, where 75 percent of 

shoppers are male. Almost 75 percent of Peapod's shoppers are 

women (Chandler 63). 

After a company has decide which market segments to enter it 

must decide what --positions" it wants to occupy in those segments. A 

product' s position is the place tbe product occupies relative to 

competitors in consumer's minds. After product position is 

determined, a marketing strategy can be forrnulate<L beginning with a 

competitive analysis. 

Upon formu.lating a marketing strategy, a company can then piece 

together details of its marketing mix, which is an amalgamation of 

controllable, tactical marketing toots used to create a desired response 

from its target market (Kotler and Armstrong. Principles Of Market mg 

47). Marketing mix typically consists of price, placement, product, 

and promotion (Crockett). 

------------- -
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Fulfi llment Service As a Product 

OuaJity - Within service industries, quality is measured in terms 

wh.ich are far more subjective than those by which retail or wholesale 

goods are judged Service quality is a set of intangibles which can not 

be seen, tasted, felt, heard, or smel1ed. Kotler and Armstrong define 

quality within the service industry as the totality of features and 

characteristics of a service that bear on its ability to satisfy stated or 

implied needs (G-9). 

Core product - As previously discussed, the core product 

common to all firms wilhin the fulfillment service industry is time­

saV1ngs and convenience. Time-savings and convenience are the 

intangible benefits offered to the consumer. 

Actual product - The actual product of the proposed fulfillment 

service is timely delivery, accuracy in fi ll ing the order, damage-free 

delivery, and quality of individual meat, baked goods, and produce 

selected by fulfillment service shoppers. Ownership of tangibles (i.e., 

groceries) is the product offered by the grocery store itself Purchasing 

the service results in the ownership of nothing tangible. 
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Profit Potential 

Industry Average Net Profit - Fulfil lment services which serve a 

popuJation base of 30.000 to 60,000 can average gross sales of$ I 

million with net profits faJling in the range of 12 to 14 percent 

(Entrepreneur Group 4 ). 

It must be noted, however, that a popuJation base is not 

necessarily indicative of served or penetrated markets. Kotler and 

Armstrong define a market at several levels. 

To a marketer, a market i the :,d of all actual 
and potential buyers of a product or service. A 
market 1s a set of buyers. The size of a market hinges 
on the number of buyers who might exist for a 
particular market offer. Potential buyers for 
something have three characteristics: interest. 
income, and access. 

The potential market is the set of consumers who 
profess some level of interest in a particuJar product 
or service. The available market is the set of 
consumers who have interest, income, and access to a 
particular product or service. 1 he qualified avai lable 
market is the set of consumers who have interest, 
income, access, and qualifications for the product or 
service. A served market is the part of the qualified 
available market it decides to pursue. The penetrated 
market is the set of consumers who already have 
bought the product or service. (218-219) 

-------~---- --~ 
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To segment a market, a basis for segmentation must be 

identified, profiles for each segment must be developed, 

measurements of segment attractiveness are developed, segments must 

be targeted, and each segment must then be positioned in terms of its 

worth relative to other segments (Crockett). 

Once a market is segmented, a market build-up must be 

accomplished. The amount of a product that can be sold to each 

member of a segment must be estimated This number is then 

multiplied by the segment population. From this point, profit potential 

can be determined 

Profit potential cannot be discussed without discussing break­

even analysis. Granot: Bell, and Neumann define break-even as the 

volume of sales or sales revenue where total revenues equals total 

costs (also called break-even point). The break-even point is the point 

at whfoh expenses are met. Break-even may be expressed in unjts of 

output or in dollars of revenue (979). 

Volume refers to the quantity or output of the activity under 

consideration (720). Revenues are inflows or other enhancements of 

assets ofan entity or settlements of its liabilities (or a combination of 

both) from delivering or producing goods, rendering services, or from 

------- - - - - - -
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other activities that constitute the entity' s ongoing major or central 

operations ( 994 ). 

TotaJ costs are the sum of fixed costs and variable costs. The 

total overhead of a company equals the sum of fixed and variable costs 

(Entrepreneur Group). 

Costs that do not vary in relation to sales are fixed. Fixed costs 

are those which will remain the same over fairly broad ranges of 

volume (Grano[, Bell, and Neumann 720). Examples of fixed costs 

are rents, insurance, property taxes, and salaries (Hammel and Goulet 

2). 

Programmable or discretionary costs are considered fixed 

because they vary at the opt ion of management, rather than in response 

to cbanges in output or volume (Granof, Bell, and Neumann 721 ). 

Variable costs are those which change in direct proportion to 

changes in volume. If volume changes by 10%, then costs that arc 

variable on the basis of volume wi ll also change by 10%. Examples of 

variable costs are material and direct labor costs per hour (Hammel 

and Goulet 3). 

According to Zbar, in 1995 Peapod generated $ 15 million in 

ales, serving approximately 12,000 households, which averaged $111 

per home-de I ivery purchase (S- 12). This puts sales per household at 
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$ l ,250 per year, and equals J 1 delivery purchases per year of $ 11 l 

each. 

Failure Rate Within The Industry 

Most small business surveys show that the primary reasons for 

business failure Jie in the folJowing areas: 1 ). Cost and quality 

control, 2). Poor customer relations, 3). Poor promotion, 4). 

Insufficient start-up funds, and, 5). Tndecision (Entrepreneur Group 

168). 

According to Barrier: 

Outright failures of small businesses are in fact 
remarkably rare - if failure is defined reasonably 
enough, as a business closing that results in loses to 
creditors either because the firm files for bankruptcy 
or because it simply closes its doors without paying 
its debts. 

ln 1988, for instance, 63,000 businesses of all 
sizes filed for bankruptcy, and an additiona,I 57,000 
failures were recorded But these were mere drops in 
the bucket when measured against 20 million or more 
active businesses. 

The confusion comes in mixing up business 
failures with business dissolutions. Lots of small 
companies go out of business for reasons that 
probably shouldn' t be called " failure" . 

... Almost 70 percent of all companies that started 
operations in 1985 were still active nine years later. 
(2 1) 
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The U.S. Department of Labor recorded 807,000 new firms in 

1994 and 8 l9,000 in 1995 (Chun and Griffin l I 9). 

Almost all of the handful of companies that started [on-line 

grocery shopping and purchase delivery] in Lhe I 980's have stopped. 

Prodigy Services Company of White Plains, for example, ended its 

three-year operation in 1990 in New York and seven other cities, 

saying only a few hundred people had subscribed (Bravo l 0). 

The failure rate in on-line grocery fulfilJment is relatively high. 

Positions Created 

Other than the owner/manager, it is estimated that twenty-eight 

employees (one marketing, advertising, and public relations manager, 

one store manager, four technical support personnel, four dispatchers, 

eight shoppers, four cashiers, and six drivers) will be required. These 

numbers will vary in proportion to the growth of the firm. 

Statement of Purpose 

The purpose of this thesis LS to develop a business plan for an on-

1 ine shopping service in Southeastern Alabama. After feasibility is 
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determined, a decision regarding implementation of the business plan 

will be made. 
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Existing Conditions 

Chapter U 

LITERATURE REVlEW 

Standard & Poors' Industry Survey estimates that roughly three­

quarters of all American families are headed by two wage earners or 

by a single working parent (Food, Beverages and Tobacco Fl 8). ln 

addition~ with the absence of a spouse or in a household with two 

working spouses, a premium is placed on time devoted to the 

accomplishment of household chores. With dual-income couples, 

household duties might not be easily djvided between the mates due to 

conflicting work schedules. 1n the case of single, working parents, 

those time-consuming tasks which might be divided between mates 

become the responsibility of the single, head of household 

With an increasing perception of too few hours in a day, time 

management is an important issue. Recreational time becomes more 

precious. Americans search for simple, effective, and efficient ways 

to tend to logistical aspects of runnjng a household Fulfillment 

services generally, and on-line fulfillment services specifically, offer 

people the abi lity to manage household tasks efficiently, providing 
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consumers with additional time to devote to more pressing issues of 

housebold administration. Grocery shopping consumes precious hours 

spent away from the job, which might be put to better use perfonning 

other tasks. Computer technology offers tbjs efficiency. 

rn June of 1995, Microsoft Chairman William H. Gates CTI 

startled a group of top food retailers by predicting that one-third of 

food sales would be bandied electronically by 2005. Currently, fewer 

than one percent of the groceries in the $400 billion grocery industry 

are bought from the home (Chandler 63). Nation,s Business Magazine 

concurs with Bill Gates and predicts that within the next 10-15 years, 

one-third of all grocery shopping will be done at home through 

interactive devices ("Peapod Doesn,t" 7). 

Despite Gates' prediction, failure rate within the industry are 

daunting. As Ravo points out: 

Almost all of the handful of companies that started 
Lon-line grocery shopping and purchase delivery] in the 
1980's have stopped. Prodigy Services Company of White 
Plains, for example, ended its three-year operation in 1990 
in New York and seven other cities, saying only a few 
hundred people bad subscribed. ( JO) 
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Like Prodigy, Shoppers Express has entered the on-line 

fu lfi llment service industry. UnJjke Prodigy (as noted earl ier) 

Shoppers Express uses its Scan Fone technology, rather than a 

personal computer-based technology. Shoppers Express is also 

similar to Prodigy in the respect that it is merely a third party whicb 

coordinates shopping and delivery by a particular retail store or 

fulfi llment service. Once Shoppers Express transmits an order to the 

retailer, they wash their hands of it, leaving it up to the retai ler to 

assemble the order and employ a third-party courier to deliver it (Fox 

33 ). Shoppers Express transmits orders to grocery stores, discount 

stores such as Kmart, and pharmacies. Shoppers Express covers 60 

percent of the country, working wi th a single grocery chajn in each 

market ( Lindeman C 1 ). 

Safeway and Jewel Foodstores have joined Peapod Delivery 

System Inc. to create an on-line grocery shopping system that can 

significantly lessen the time spent on shopping. Peapod is believed 

to be the only company that offers grocery shopping by personal 

computer (Ravo 10). Peapod provides access to approximately 

20,000 grocery items in tbe San Francisco and Chicago markets. 

Peapod plans to expand into the Boston, Massachusetts and 

Columbus, Ohio markets in 1996. Andrew Parkinson, president of 
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Peapod, says saJes will top $20 million [in I 996] (Chandler 63). 

Currently no similar service is in existence in the Ft. Rucker, 

Alabama area (McGee). 

The fledgling on-line grocery fulfillment service industry 

carries a higb risk factor as is indicated by the relatively high fai lure 

rate witbjn a very narrow playing field. But accorrnng to Chandler; 

given the size of the potential market, it's surprising that 
Peapod has so few competitors. But the industry is very 
much in its infancy. 

For now, [Peapod] is using casb from equity investors 
to fund its expansion plans. Peapod has attracted the 
interest of big media players such as Tribune, Ameritech, 
and most recently, Providence JoumaJ, all of which have 
purchased minority stakes in the privately held company. 
(63-64) 

Membership in [all retail] on-line services grew 38 percent 

in 1994 to 6.3 million. AnaJysts believe these services could be in 

25percent of homes by 2000 (Integrated Warehousing and 

Distribution 104). Consultants at Mckinsey forecast a $4 billion-$5 

bi llion market for interactive home shopping in the United States by 

2003. The biggest prize could be America's $400 billion food­

retailing industry (Click, Clunk, Shop 17). 
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A study completed by Anderson Consulting's Technology 

lnfonnation Services Group, predicts that by 1998, 30 percent of 

households will be connected to interactive TV and by 2005, the 

figure will escalate to 65 percent (" Peapod Doesn' t" 7). 

Not everyone in the industry shares this view. The technology 

allowing interactive shopping mjgbt not achieve such widespread 

interest, acceptance, and use. Factors other than a perceived 

growing market niche must be considered. 

Skeptics doubt whether the technology wi ll ever he cheap 

enough, whether consumers will be interested, whether home 

delivery can be cheap and reliable, and whether payment systems 

can be fraud-proof (Click, Clunk, Shop 17). 

Prodigy, the largest of the consumer-oriented on-line networks, 

tested the fie ld in 1988 with grocers in nine cities, but withdrew after 

three years because it didn' t attract a critical mass of subscribers 

(Fox 33). 

Business Plan Components 

After re iew of SBA guideljnes (United States, Suggested 

Business Plan Outline), as well as 1:,>uidelines published by Abrams 
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(293-295), there docs not appear to be any component of a typical 

business plan that would not apply to the proposed fulfillment service. 

Review of literature available from Entrepreneur Inc. ( 172) does not 

reveal any component of a business plan typical to the fulfillment 

service industry which is not common to business plans typical of 

other industries. 

Abrams· business plan sections are listed as: Executive 

Summary, Company Descriptio~ The Industry AnaJysis, The Target 

Market, The Competition, Marketing and Sales Strategy, Operations, 

Management and Organiz.ation, Development and Exit Plans, The 

Financials, Appendix, and Cover Letter (293-295). 

Tile SBA's "Suggested Business Plan Outline" li.sts: Cover 

Letter, The Business-Executive Summary, Statement of Purpose, 

Market AnaJysis, Marketing Strategy, Product or Service, 

Manufacturing Operations Process, FinanciaJ Data, Management Plan, 

and Supporting Documents (United States, Suggested Business Plan 

Ow/me). 

Although titles of sections differ between the SBA 's format and 

Abrams' format, basic information required \\~thin each plan is 

virtually the same. However, Abrams' suggested level of detail within 

individual sections is slightly greater. The SBA prefaces it' s suggested 
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outline, by stating that regardJess of what fonnat is followed by 

prospective businessmen, a plan should be written so that [the] reader 

may clearly understand [the] business with no other information 

(United States Suggested Business Plan Outline). 

Industry Data 

The firms known to exist within the industry are privately held. 

Therefore, the financial statements of existing finns are considered 

proprietary infonnation and are unavailable to the general public. 

Professional Experience/Education 

According to the Peapod literature, 

Andrew and Thomas Parkinson, the brothers who founded 
[Peapod], brought both consumer product marketing and 
technology cx'J)Crience to the Peapod venture. Andrew 
developed experience in consumer product marketing 
while working at Procter & Gamble and Kraft General 
Foods. Thomas, a former sales representative for Procter & 
Gamble, founded and later sold, his own software 
company. (Pe.apod Interactive Shopping and Delivery 
Service Corporate Fact Sheet, 1996) 

Procter and Gamble is known for virtually creating consW11er 

marketing (Vecchio 567). The experience that the Parkinson 
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brothers drew from Procter and Gamble lends credibility to their 

marketing skills and efforts. The Parkinson's grew their business to 

the extent possible with little or no outside financing. When Peapod 

outgrew the Parkinson' s financial wherewithal, rather than making 

an initial public offering of Peapod stock, the Parkinsons opted to 

keep the company private and sought outside financing. The 

marketing experience gained from Proctor and Gamble likely gave 

Ameritech and the Tribune added confidence and incentive to invest 

in Peapod, while the Parkinsons kept a majority interest in Peapod. 

Proforma Profits 

These figures are unavailable. Because the corporations 

currently involved in the industry are privately held, this information 

is considered proprietary in nature. However, Andrew Parkinson, 

president of Peapod, says sales will top $20 million in 1996 

(Chandler 63 ). 

Growth Potential 

According to Peapod corporate literature, 

Peapod started test-marketing in Evanston [lllinois] in I 990 with 
400 households ... Peapod now serves more than 13,000 
households in more than eighty percent of the Chicagoland 
area ... ln early 1993, Peapod (began] to offer shopping and 
de livery to the San Francisco area and currently serves in excess 
of 3,000 households ... Peapod is currently negotiating with a 
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Consultants 

James R. Adams, Aura Associates. Mr. James R. Adams, senior 

consultant for Aura Associates (a software and hardware solutions 

consultant), \Vill serve the company as a consultant in the conception and 

development of software, hardware, and networking solutions. As a 

specialist in the implementation of software and hardware solutions, Mr. 

Adams has provided solutions internationally, including solutions 

necessary for the implementation of the intricate lock and dam system in 

New South Wales, Australia. Mr. Adams has worked in the field of 

software development and implementation since 1980. 

Advisory Committee 

An informal Advisory Committee will be formed to provide guidance 

to the officers and staff of Those Guys Who Deliver Groceries. The 

committee will meet quarterly, and members of the committee will be 

available as resources to the company on an ongoing basis. 

Management Structure 

Mr. Puzzuoli will be involved in the day-to-day operations of all 

aspects of the company. He vvill direct administrative aspects of the 

company and will work closely with the Marketing Vice President, 

commissary manager, and all decision-making subordinates. However, 
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each individual with authority to influence operations will be given a wide 

degree of decision-making authority in his assigned area. 

The following figure illustrates how Those Guys will be structured 

organizationally, after the first year of operational testing has ended, and as 

the second operational year (which also marks commencement of 

expansion within the D.C.A.). 

President 

I 

I I I 

Vice President Vice President 
Controller 

Operations Marketing 

Software Sales I Bookkeeping 

Delivery Advertising Persormel 

Purchasing Credit 

Payroll 



Development 

Long-Term Goals 

Those Guys Who Deliver Groceries plans to grow steadily over the 

first five years of operations, becoming the premier fulfillment service 

attending to the needs of soldiers D.o.D-wide. Within three years, the 

company plans to have a unit operating out of at least 50 commissaries. By 

the fifth year of operation, that number of operating units could increase by 

another 50%, with Those Guys operating in commissaries in Europe and 

Asia. 

By the end of the fifth year of operation, Mr. Puzzuoli will sell all 

interest in the company. 

Strategy for Achieving Goals 

To accomplish this, expansion activities are planned to commence in 

the second year of operations. This expansion will be financed primarily 

through venture capitalization. Additionally, officers of the company will 

have a priority of committing funds from income to growth rather than to 

the distribution of profits. 

The first priority of expansion is to find a central location to 

headquarter the operation. The second priority of expansion is enlarge the 

infrastructure and operations and marketing staffs to the size necessary to 
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support operations at add-on units. This priority will be reviewed on an on-

going basis and adjusted as necessary. 

As Those Guys grows beyond the Ft. Rucker area, national marketing 

efforts must be made. Additionally, connections must be made in each of 

the branches of the Armed Forces, in order to better serve the needs 

peculiar to a particular branch. 

After Those Guys Who Deliver Groceries has established itself as a 

national entity, expansion will continue world-wide with the D.o.D. 

Greater Expansion Plans 

Expansion will first occur within the continental United States. 

Those Guys will expand to commissaries whose served markets have been 

assessed to have sales potential and demographics which would support a 

new unit. It is estimated that during the second year of operation, 

expansion will occur at a rate of two new units per month. To finance this 

expansion, money will have to be secured through conventional financing 

or venture capital. 

Those Guys can also lend itself to franchising. Many military 

installation contracting offices throughout the D.o.D. mandate use of 

locally owned and operated businesses. This practice boosts local 

economies and promotes goodwill among the surrounding communities. A 

locally-owned franchise operation of Those Guys would dovetail into this 

effort. Franchising would also open many more doors within a local 



economy than could otherwise be expected. Franchising produces 

additional revenue streams to the company from the franchisees, from 

franchise fees, the purchase of materials and staff training. The decision to 

franchise would be financed by venture capital. Investors with holdings 

prior to franchise efforts could liquidate their holdings in Those Guys or 

convert holdings to stock in a franchise operation. 

Risks Associated with Expansion 

On of the biggest risks facing Those Guys is the possibility of Pea pod 

( currently the only know on-line fulfillment service, now expanding into 

the national market) offering its services to the D.C.A. Its existing 
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presence and established infrastructure leave Peapod well-positioned to 

establish itself within the D.C.A. Peapod's direct competition with the 

company still in relative infancy could limit expansion, leaving Those Guys 

with a limited market. 

To prepare for this eventuality, management must closely follow 

developments in the potential competition. It must quickly perfect 

organizational and operational structures and procedures. Growth must 

move at a rapid, sustained pace, but caution must be exercised not to 

outgrow monetary and organizational limitations. 
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Financials 

Income Statement (Three Year Projection) 

Revenues Year 1 Year2 Year3 
Sales Revenue $ 3 14,289.00 $ 3,703,895.00 $10,881 ,764.00 

Total Revenue $ 314,289.00 $ 3,703,895.00 $10,88 1,764.00 

Expenses 

Wage and Salary expense $ 417,160.00 $ 5,482,458.00 $12,592,979.00 

Utility expense $ 1,000.00 $ 1400.00 $ 58,437.00 

Depreciation expense $ 23,077.00 $ 336,936.00 $ 17,600.00 

Interest expense $ 52,053.00 $ 830,434.00 $ 540,502.00 

Phone expense $ 2,400.00 $ 33,600.00 $ 22,9 16.00 

Legal expense $ 1,500.00 $ 21,000.00 $ 20,625.00 

Marketing and advertising expense $ 20,000.00 $ 280,000.00 $ 458,333 .00 

Amortization expense $ 100.00 $ 2,500.00 $ 4,900.00 

Accounting expense $ I 500.00 $ 50 400.00 $ 34,375.00 

Total Expenses $ 518,790.00 $ 7 038 728.00 $13,750,667.00 

Net Income $ (2Q4 5Ql QQ) $ o:m833QQ) $ (2 868 2Q3 QQ) 



219 

Year 1 Income Statement 

hit Mo 2nd Mu. 3rtlMo. 4UiMo. 5lL.Mu 6U1Mo. 7th Mo. 8lhMu 

Gross Sales 9,802-83 11,409.75 14,663.82 $ 17,918.08 $ 21 ,172.25 24,426.42 27,680.58 $ 30,934.75 

Cost of Sales 9,818.73 11,587.52 13,356.31 15, 125.10 16,893.90 $ 18,662.69 19,879.69 21,647.93 

Gross Profit (15.99) S (177.77) 1,307.51 s 2,ffl.911 s 4,278.35 s 5,763.73 s 7,800.89 s 9,286.112 

~ 

Salaries 12,,123.-10 l2,-123A0 12,'123/10 12,123.-10 l2,'123.-10 12,423.-10 12,'123/10 12,'123.-10 

Payroll Taxes 1,622.25 1,622.25 1,622.25 1,622.25 1,622.25 1,622.25 $ 1,622.25 1,622.25 

Workman's Comp. 997. 11 1,074.47 1,199.17 1,276.53 1,353.90 1,431.26 1,478.59 1,555.96 

Licen.scs 75.00 75.00 75.00 s 75.00 75.00 $ 75 .00 75.00 15.00 

Legal F"" 12-5.00 125.00 $ 125.00 125.00 125.00 125.00 12-5.00 125.00 

Accounting Fees 30000 300.00 $ 300.00 300.00 300.00 30000 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 

Oelivery 20 00 2000 2000 20 00 2000 2000 $ 2000 $ 2000 

Supplies $ 64.00 $ 64.00 64.00 $ 64.00 $ 64.00 $ 64.00 64 .00 64 00 

Rent $ 212.SO $ 212.50 s 212.SO $ 212.50 $ 212.SO $ 212.SO 212.50 212.S0 

Utilities 83.33 83.33 s 83.33 83.33 83 33 $ 83 33 $ 83 33 83.33 

Phone 200.00 20000 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 200.00 

lnsurana: 39.29 39.29 3929 39.29 39.29 39.29 39.29 39.29 

Marketing & Advertising 1,666.67 1,666.67 1,666.67 1,666.67 s 1,666.67 1,666.67 1,666.67 $ 1,666.67 

Dues end Subsaiptians 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 $ 20.00 20.00 20.00 20.00 

Software Development 555.56 555.56 555.56 555.56 555.56 555.56 555.56 555 .56 

Equipment & Fi.'dllres 1,2 18.43 1,218.43 s 1,218.43 1,218.43 1,218.43 1,218.43 1,218.43 1,218.43 

Supplies 64.00 $ 64.00 $ 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 64.00 

Deprec:iation 1,923 15 1,923.15 1,923.15 1,923.15 1,923.15 1,923 15 1,923.15 1,923.15 

Interest 4,397.46 4,387 .09 4,376.63 4,366.09 $ 4,355.45 4,344.72 4,333.90 4,322.99 

Mi.soellaneous 

Total Expemes 26,007.15 s 26,07,4.t, 26,lllJI 26,255.10 s 26,321.92 s 26,388.56 s 26,425.07 s 16,491.51 

Nd Profit/Loss s (26,o?J.0S) S (26,251.91) (24,888.87) (23,462.22) S (22,043.57) (20,624.83) S (18,624.18) (17,204.70) 
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Year 1 Income Statement (Cont.) 

9th Mo. 10th Mo. 11th Mo. 12th Mo. lst Year Total '}o of Sales 

Gross Sales $ 34,188.92 $ 37,443.08 $ 40,697.25 $ 43,951.51 $ 158,008.48 100.00% 

Cost of Sales $ 23,416.72 $ 25,185.5 I $ 26,954.30 $ 28,726.09 $ 126,971.87 73.58% 

Gross Profit $ 10,772.20 $ 12,257.57 $ 13,742.95 $ 15,225.42 $ 31,036.61 26.42% 

~ 

Salaries $ 12,423.40 $ 12,423.40 $ 12,423.40 s 12,423.40 $ 149,080.82 94.35'}0 

PayroU Taxes $ 1,622.25 $ 1,622.25 $ 1,622.25 $ 1,622.25 $ 12,977.98 8.21% 

Wooonan's Comp. $ 1,633.32 $ 1,710.68 $ 1,788.05 $ 1,865.41 $ 10,366.99 10.67'}~ 

Licenses $ 75.00 $ 75.00 $ 75.00 $ 75.00 $ 900.00 0.57% 

Legal Fees $ 125.00 $ 125.00 $ 125.00 s 125.00 $ 1,500.00 0.95% 

Accounting Fees $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 3,600.00 2.28% 

Delivery $ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 160.00 0.101% 

Supplies $ 64.00 $ 64.00 s 64.00 $ 64.00 $ 768.03 0.49% 

Rent $ 212.50 $ 212.50 $ 212.50 $ 212.50 $ 2,550.00 1.61% 

Utilities $ 83.33 $ 83.33 $ 83.33 $ 83.33 $ 1,000.00 0.63'}-o 

Phone $ 200.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 $ 200.00 $ 2,400.00 1.52% 

Insurance $ 39.29 $ 39.29 $ 39.29 $ 39.29 $ 471.44 0.30°1«, 

Mun;.eli.ng & A<lvtrlis ing $ 1,666.67 $ 1,666.67 $ 1,666.67 $ 1,666.67 $ 20,000.00 12.66~0 

Oues and Surnlcriptions $ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 20.00 $ 160.00 0.10% 

Software Development $ 555.56 $ 555.56 $ 555.56 $ 555.56 $ 6,666.67 4.22% 

Eqwpment & Fixtures $ 1,218.43 $ 1,218.43 $ 1,218.43 $ 1,218.43 $ 14,621.13 9.25% 

Supplies $ 64.00 $ 64.00 $ 64.00 $ 64.00 $ 768.03 0.4~. 

Depreciation $ 1,923.15 $ 1,923. 15 $ 1,923.15 $ 1,923.15 $ 23,077.83 l4.6l'}o 

Interest $ 4,3 11.99 $ 4,300.89 s 4,289.70 s 4,267.02 $ 52,053.95 32.94% 

Miscellaneous 

Total Expemes $ 26,557.89 $ 26,624.15 $ 26,690.33 s 26,745.01 s 303,122.87 195.94% 

Net Profit/Loss s (15,785.69) s (14,366.58) s (12,947.38) $ (11,519.59) s (272,086.26) -172.20% 



Statement of Cash-Flows, End of Year 1 

Cash Flow Crom Operating Activities 
Collections rrom customers 
Software 
Supplies 
Fixtures and Equipment 
Dues and Subscriptions 
Licenses 
Taxes 
Insurance 
Organizational Costs 
Utilities 
Payment of wages and salaries 
Payment of interest 
Phone expense 
Legal expense 
Accounting expense 
Marketing and advertising expense 
Rent expense 
Delivery expense 

Net cash used for operating activities 
Cash Flow Crom Investing Activities 

Cash Flow from Financing Activities 

Net decrease in cash 

$ 314,289 00 
$( I 00,000.00) 
$ (768.00) 
$ (14,612.00) 
$ (240.00) 
$ (900.00) 
$ (900.00) 
$ (974.00) 
$ (600.00) 
$ (1,000.00) 
$(417,160.00) 
$ (52,053.00) 
$ (2,400.00) 
$ (1,500.00) 
$ (1,500.00) 
$ (20,000.00) 
$ (2,550.00) 
$ (240.00) 
$ (303,108.00) 

$ 

$ 
$ (168 508 57) 
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Balance Sheet 

As of end of Year 1 

ASSETS 

Current Assets 

Cash 

Fixtures & Equipment 

Supplies 

Noncurrent Assets 

Dues & Subscriptions 

Software 

Licenses 

Prepaid Taxes 

Prepaid lnsW'811ce 

Organizational Cos~ 

Total Assets 

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS' EQUITY 

Current Liabilities 

Accrued utility expense 

Accrued interest expense 

Accrued phone expense 

Accrued legal expense 

Accrued accounting e,q:,ense 

Accrued marketing and advertising expense 

Accrued rent expenses 

Accrued delivery expenses 

Noncurrent Liabilities 

Notes payable 

Total Liabilities 

Ownen' Equity 

David Puzzuoli invested 

Retained earnings 

Total Equities 

Break-even Analysis 

$ 389,747.00 

$ 11 ,688.00 

$ 615 .00 $ 402,050.00 

$ 240.00 

$ 80,000.00 

$ 900.00 

$ 900.00 

$ 974.00 

$ 500.00 $ 83 514.00 

$ 48.S 564 QQ 

$ 1,000.00 

$ 52,053 .00 

$ 2,400.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 1,500.00 

$ 20,000.00 

2550 

240 $ 81 ,243 .00 

$ 485,545.00 $ 485,545.00 

$ 566,788.00 

$ 126,067.00 

$ (207,291.00) $ (81,224.00) 

$ 48.S S64 QQ 

For this business plan, break-even was determined by dividing fixed 

costs by gross profit margin. Using figures from the Month 12 of Year 1 
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operations (fixed cost equals $26,745, and gross profit margin equals 35%), 

monthly break-even is $76,414. 

Sources and Use of Funds 

Initial Total Dollar Amount Being Sought: $611 ,612.00. 

Funding Rounds: Those Guys Who Deliver Groceries will require, at 

a minimum, two funding rounds. The first round ($611 ,612.00) will fund 

the Ft. Rucker unit. A second funding round, which will fund the second 

year operation and fust year of national expansion, will surpass the $7.35 

million mark. A third round of approximately the same size as the second 

will be sought to fund the third year of operation and second year of 

expansion. A third round of funding might be used to fund franchising 

efforts, in lieu of funding for expansion. 

Capital Expenditures 

Software Development $ 100,000.00 
Equipment/Fixtures $ 14,621.13 
Supplies $ 768 .03 

Dues and Subscriptions $ 240.00 
Licenses $ 900.00 
Local Taxes $ 900.00 
Insurance $ 974.72 

Utilities $ 1,000.00 

Phone $ 2,400.00 

Legal Fees $ 1,500.00 

Accounting Fees $ 1,500.00 

Payroll $ 464,258 .94 

Marketing and Advertising $ 20,000.00 

Total $611.612,82 



Assumptions 

The figures on the previous financial forms are based on these 

assumptions: 

Sales By Line Year I Year2 Year3 Growth 
Rate 

$/Units $/Units $/Units Years 2-3 
Software Sales $ 21 ,41 4 25 $ 288,762.90 $ 462,355.30 364.66% 
Monthly $ 24,750.00 $ 288,745.00 $ 896, 156.25 50 1.73% 
Membership 
Sales 
Deliveries $ 268,125.00 $ 3,126,441.69 $ 9,726,180.20 502.29% 
Total $ 314,289.25 $ 3,703,949.59 $11,084,691.70 

These sales figures reflect a customer base per unit which begins at 

110 members and grows at a rate of 55 members per month. A customer 

base of 660 members is projected at the end of the frrst year of operations. 

Additionally, these figures represent a total of 25 units which experience a 

sales growth of 10% after the first year of operation. 

Personnel - The staff size of each unit by the end of Year 1 operations 

is projected at 32. This figure includes eight shoppers, seven drivers, six 

packers, four order clerks, four technical support personnel, one marketing 

manager, one store manager, and one general manager. Payroll at the end 

of first year operations reaches $500,292.000. Payroll at the 24 month 

mark will reach $5 .52 million, and $1 1.66 million by the end of Year 3. 

Expansion - Figures in these projections assume that expansion will 

begin at the beginning of Year 2 of operations at a rate of two additional 

units per month. Costs associated with expansion include leasehold, 
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equipment/fixtures, supplies, licenses, local taxes, insurance, utilities, 

phone, professional fees, payroll, and marketing and advertising. 

Financing - To date Mr. Puzzuoli has borne all costs associated with 

development of the business plan. Start-up costs total $647,646 for each 

unit's Year 1 operations. 
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